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Compliance Statement and Statement of Intent 
June 14, 2024 

Planning & Zoning 
Garden City 
6015 Glenwood St. 
Garden City, Idaho 83714 

Re: PUD for Fischer’s  
Located at: 575 E 42nd St., Garden City, ID 83714 
Parcel Nos.: R2734520952 

Dear Planning Staff, 

The proposed project consists of one parcel, R2734520952. It is located at 575 E. 42nd St., 
approximately 720’ Northwest of the intersection at E. 42nd St. and Adams St. The proposed development 
would create a building designed to be flexible on the interior to easily accommodate varying uses. Site 
amenities will include an office, retail space, club house, conference room and a rooftop patio and lounge. 
The interior storage spaces will be designed to easily convert into office or retail space. 

The proposed development would be complimentary to the surrounding commercial and 
residential uses by creating a self-storage and mixed-use facility that could be utilized by local businesses 
and residents. This project aims to serve surrounding communities. 

The site has been designed to minimize sprawl and maximize access.  A pathway is provided 
around the building with connections to E 42nd Street on the West and East side of the building.  This 
pathway design will allow for safe pedestrian access and minimize interactions with vehicular traffic.  

The landscaped areas provide a sense of place within the site and allows for both private and 
communal engagement within. It also connects the neighboring buildings and softens harsh surfaces with 
the incorporation of vegetation. 

This project would infill a currently empty lot with a quality building for storage and other mixed 
uses that would benefit both local businesses and residents.   

Please contact our office with any questions you may have in reviewing the application materials. 

Sincerely, 

Jeff Hatch, AIA LEED AP 
Hatch Design Architecture 
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April 25, 2024                     PUD Application Narrative  
 
Planning & Zoning 
Garden City 
6015 Glenwood St. 
Garden City, Idaho 83714 
 
Re: Rezone Review for Fisher’s 
 Located at: 575 E 42nd St., Garden City, ID 83714 

Parcel Nos.: R2734520952 
 
Dear Planning Staff, 
 

 
1. Describe how this application provides a maximum choice of living environments by allowing a 

variety of housing and building types, and permitting an increased density per acre and a reduction 
in lot dimensions, yards, building setbacks and area requirements. 
 
NA 
 

2. Is this plat a portion of a larger land holding intended for subsequent development? If yes, please 
explain.   
 
No 

 
3. Is the project within the Floodplain? 
 

The project is in a Zone X. (FEMA map number 16001c0276J eff. 6/19/2020) 
 
4. Are there any proposed uses not allowed in the zoning district where the project is located? If so, 

specify. If so, what is the gross land area devoted to such uses?   
 
We are proposing that the building be used partially for storage. The building uses a modular design 
for the interior, allowing for the storage spaces to be converted into office or retail spaces.  

 
5. What is the effect of this site development on roadways and traffic conditions? 
 

There will be two accesses added to serve as entrances to the parking lot. The use of the storage from 
the surrounding neighborhoods Is so infrequent that there will be very little impact on traffic. 

 
6. Are there new roads proposed/required? 
 

No 
 

7. Are there new ingress/egress being proposed? 
 
There are two new ingress/egress accesses being proposed for the North side of the site. 
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8. How has off-street parking and loading been arranged and sized to prevent traffic congestion? 

 
Both off-street parking and loading has been placed on the opposite end of the building from the 
street, preventing any congestion due to the building. 

 
9. How has vehicular and pedestrian circulation been arranged with respect to adjacent facilities and 

internal circulation?  
 

The site has been designed to prioritize the pedestrian and prevent congestion from vehicular 
circulation. The arrangement of the building and the parking lot creates a nearly unbroken pedestrian 
path around the building. This allows for pedestrians, likely employees of the adjacent office or local 
residents, to safely enter and leave the building on foot. Bicycle parking is also placed on the path to 
allow the same safety for cyclists.  

 
10. Has there been connection to or access provided for future connections to bicycle and pedestrian 

pathways or regional transit?   
 
The existing sidewalk will not be changed, so it will still be available for a future connection to bicycle 
and pedestrian pathways or regional transit. There will also be 12 bicycle parking spaces in order to 
encourage the use of bikes.  
 

11. What is the effect of this site development on the adequacy of storm and surface water facilities?  
 

Site will be designed to retain all stormwater onsite.  
 

12. How does this application use land more efficiently than is generally achieved through 
conventional development resulting in substantial savings through shorter utilities and streets? 
 
The building is located directly alongside the sidewalk, reducing the distance that utilities will have to 
travel. 
 

13. How does this project create a more useful pattern of open space and recreation areas; and, if 
proposed as part of the project, more convenience in the location of accessory commercial uses, 
industrial uses and services? 
 
The project creates an open space for a loading area and an increased area for parking. It also 
provides efficient storage for the surrounding residential and commercial zones.  
 

14. How will the design create a sense of place (usable open space, public art, visual focus points)? 
 

The design of the proposed structure enhances the street by creating an engaging building. The 
architecture will feature glazing, awnings, and a variety of materials. The roofline and façade are 
designed with a generous number of reliefs to break up the mass of the building. It will also engage 
the public through the addition of public art on the façade. 
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15. How does this application develop a land pattern in harmony with land use density, transportation, 

and community facilities objectives of the comprehensive plan? 
 
The land pattern developed by the project is in harmony with the objectives of the comprehensive 
plan by providing a denser commercial space that is centrally located and provides easy public access. 
 

16. What neighborhood characteristics exist or are planned which make this development compatible 
with the neighborhood and adjoining properties?  
 
The lot is currently home to Fisher’s Technology Headquarters. The proposed building will 
complement the existing building and take design cues from the surrounding neighborhood. The 
building will be consistent with the existing streetscape. The building’s mass and street presence will 
be similar to the surrounding buildings. 

 
17. How does this application establish a development pattern which preserves and utilizes natural 

topography and geologic features, scenic vistas, trees and other vegetation and prevents the 
disruption of natural drainage patterns? 
 
The application does not require the removal of any existing vegetation. Drainage patterns will be 
maintained. 

 
18. How has landscaping been used to protect existing trees, utilize existing features, create harmony 

with adjacent development and prevent erosion and dust?    
 

No existing trees will be removed from the site. 
 

19. Have native or drought resistant plants been utilized in the landscaping plan? If so what type and 
what percentage of the overall landscape is dedicated to these plants? 

 
Native and drought-resistant plants have been utilized in the landscaping plan. This includes 
ornamental grass, deciduous trees, and shrubs.  

 
20. What sustainable concepts have been incorporated into the design? 
 

The site prioritizes the pedestrian and provides landscaping for native and drought-resistant plants.  
 
 
 
Please contact our office with any questions you may have in reviewing the application materials. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

  
Jeff Hatch, AIA LEEP AP 
Hatch Design Architecture 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF GARDEN CITY 

6015 Glenwood Street  ▪  Garden City, Idaho 83714 

Phone 208/472-2900  ▪  Fax 208/472-2996 

 

 
 
 
Chief Romeo Gervais 
Boise Fire Department 
333 Mark Stall Place 
Boise, Idaho 83704-0644 
 
 
April 11, 2024 
 
Subject:  Ability to Provide Fire Flows 
 

Fire Flow Information: 

Address fire flow requested for: 575 E 42nd St 
  

Fire hydrant serving this address: #3012 

Fire flow Garden City is able to provide is 1500 gpm at 20 psi residual for 2 hours.  

 

Sprinkler System Design Information: 

Static pressure:  60 psi 

Residual pressure:  20 psi 

Minimum flow at residual pressure:  1500 gpm 

 

For questions please contact the Garden City permitting desk at 472-2921. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Garden City Public Works Water Division 

 

 

cc: 

Applicant 

File 
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CITY OF GARDEN CITY 

6015 Glenwood Street    Garden City, Idaho 83714 

Phone 208/472-2900    Fax 208/472-2996 

 

 
 

12 April 2024 
 
 

Building Department 
City of Garden City 
6015 North Glenwood Street 
Garden City, Idaho  83714 
 
Subject: 575 East 42nd Street 

Water and Sanitary Sewer Ability to Serve 
ATSFY2024-0011 

 
 
I am a consultant (employed by Centurion Engineers, Inc.) appointed by the city 
council as the engineer for the city of Garden City. The referenced project is 
eligible to receive water and sewer service from the city of Garden City from 
existing infrastructure. 
 
The city water system in the area provided a minimum fire flow of 1,500 gallons 
per minute with a residual pressure of 20 pounds per square inch for two hours 
based upon a letter dated 11 April 2024 (fire hydrant #3012) from the Garden 
City Public Works Water Division. Said system is capable of providing adequate 
fire protection capacity to serve a proposed facility if the North Ada County Fire 
and Rescue District determines that the project does not require more fire 
protection water than what is available from the city system. Should the District 
require more fire protection water than the current system is capable of providing, 
the owner of the project may be required to modify and propose construction to 
comply with the District’s flow requirements and/or upgrade the city’s water 
system. The District may also require additional fire hydrants. 
 
Any new water mainline extensions or water service connections must be 
coordinated, reviewed and approved by the city prior to installation. Design and 
installation is the responsibility of the applicant. 
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Plan View
Scale - 1" = 20ft

Schedule

Symbol Label QTY Manufacturer Catalog Description
Number

Lamps

Lamp

Output
LLF

Input

Power

P1
2 Lithonia Lighting RSX1 LED P3 40K R4 RSX Area Fixture Size 1 P3 Lumen Package

4000K CCT Type R4 Distribution

1 14206 1 109.44

WB
7 Lithonia Lighting ARC2 LED P5 40K ARC2 LED WITH P5 - PERFORMANCE

PACKAGE, 4000K

1 6615 1 51.2609

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Calc Zone #2 1.7 fc 6.6 fc 0.2 fc 33.0:1 8.5:1

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y Z

Location

MH Orientation Tilt X Y

Aim

Z

2 P1 17.50 14.00 28.00 28.00 0.00 0.00 17.50 14.97 0.00

1 WB -97.00 223.50 18.00 18.00 270.00 0.00 -97.00 223.50 0.00

2 WB -97.00 162.00 18.00 18.00 270.00 0.00 -97.00 162.00 0.00

3 WB -97.00 101.50 18.00 18.00 270.00 0.00 -97.00 101.50 0.00

4 WB 54.00 104.00 18.00 18.00 90.00 0.00 54.00 104.00 0.00

5 WB 54.00 163.50 18.00 18.00 90.00 0.00 54.00 163.50 0.00

6 WB 54.00 220.00 18.00 18.00 90.00 0.00 54.00 220.00 0.00

7 WB -21.00 119.00 18.00 18.00 180.00 0.00 -21.00 119.00 0.00

1 P1 -86.00 14.00 28.00 28.00 0.00 0.00 -86.00 14.97 0.00
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SITE RECAP
ZONING
CURRENT: L-OD/DA

PARCEL NUMBERS
R2734520952

TOTAL PROPERTY SIZE
ACRES: 2.62 ACRES (114,127.2 SF)

SETBACKS
FRONT: 10'-0" MIN./35'-0" MAX.
REAR: 15'-0"
SIDES: 15'-0"

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:
VEHICLE PARKING:

STANDARD: 36 (9'X20')
ADA: 2 (9'X20')
COMPACT: 8 (7'-6"X20')

TOTAL: 46 VEHICLE PARKING SPACES
BIKE PARKING: 12 SPACES

SURFACE RECAP:
BUILDING: 21,000 SF
IMPERVIOUS: 30,619 SF
LANDSCAPE: 9010 SF

GENERAL NOTE
A. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE SCREENED BY 

BUILDING WALLS
B. PUBLIC ART/MURAL LOCATION SHOWN ON 

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

DATE:
DRAWN BY:
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JOB NUMBER:
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KEYNOTE
## DESCRIPTION
1 ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL, W/ 4" PAINTED

WHITE STRIPES, AND ACCESS AISLE
2 MAN DOOR WITH ADA THRESHOLD, SEE DOOR

SCHEDULE
3 BICYCLE RACKS, SEE SITE DETAILS
4 TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE TRASH ENCLOSURE

DETAILS
5 STANDARD PARKING STALL, W/ 4" PAINTED

WHITE STRIPES
6 EXTERIOR POLE LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE

ELECTRICAL/LIGHTING DRAWINGS

AREA RECAP
NAME AREA

LEVEL 1 21,000 SF
LEVEL 2 21,000 SF
LEVEL 3 22,500 SF
LEVEL 4 22,500 SF
LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP CLUB
HOUSE/STAIRWELL/ELEVATOR)

1,691 SF

LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP DECK) 1,627 SF
TOTAL 90,318 SF
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SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"
LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN

AREA RECAP
NAME AREA

LEVEL 1 21,000 SF
LEVEL 2 21,000 SF
LEVEL 3 22,500 SF
LEVEL 4 22,500 SF
LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP CLUB
HOUSE/STAIRWELL/ELEVATOR)

1,691 SF

LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP DECK) 1,627 SF
TOTAL 90,318 SF

D
EL

TA
D

AT
E

D
ES

C
R
IP

TI
O

N
 -

 C
O

M
M

EN
TS

N



DN
UP

DN
UP

4

4

1

1

3

3

5

5

7

7

9

9

11

11

13

13

15

15

17

17

19

19

21

21

23

23

25

25

27

27

29

29

31

31

GGGG

EEEE

CCCC

BBBB

ZZ

XX

VV

TT

RR

PP

MM

KK

HH

DD

EE

CC

AA

28

28

AAAA

FFFF

DDDD

YY

WW

UU

SS

QQ

NN

LL

JJ

GG

FF

BB

2

2

6

6

8

8

10

10

12

12

14

14

16

16

18

18

20

20

22

22

24

24

26

26

30

30

10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"

ELEVATOR
2

ELEVATOR
1

STAIR
A

STAIR
BSTAIR

C

5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

15
0'

-0
"

13
0'

-0
"

20
'-

0"

150'-0"

50'-0"50'-0"50'-0"

10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"10'-0"

5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"5'-0"

150'-0"

50'-0"50'-0"50'-0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"
10

'-
0"

10
'-

0"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

15
0'

-0
"

20
'-

0"
11

0'
-0

"
20

'-
0"

HALLWAY
LVL 2

UNIT
2000

UNIT
2001

UNIT
2002

UNIT
2003

UNIT
2004

UNIT
2005

UNIT
2006

UNIT
2007

UNIT
2008

UNIT
2009

UNIT
2010

UNIT
2011

UNIT
2012

UNIT
2013

UNIT
2014

UNIT
2015

UNIT
2016

UNIT
2017

UNIT
2018

UNIT
2019

UNIT
2020

UNIT
2021

UNIT
2022

UNIT
2023

UNIT
2024

UNIT
2025

UNIT
2026

UNIT
2027

UNIT
2028

UNIT
2029

UNIT
2030

UNIT
2031

UNIT
2032

UNIT
2033

UNIT
2034

UNIT
2035

UNIT
2036

UNIT
2037

UNIT
2038

UNIT
2039

UNIT
2040

UNIT
2041

UNIT
2042

UNIT
2043

UNIT
2044

UNIT
2045

UNIT
2046

UNIT
2047

UNIT
2048

UNIT
2049

UNIT
2050

UNIT
2051

UNIT
2052

UNIT
2053

UNIT
2054

UNIT
2055

UNIT
2056

UNIT
2057

UNIT
2058

UNIT
2059

UNIT
2060

UNIT
2061

UNIT
2062

UNIT
2063

UNIT
2064

UNIT
2065

UNIT
2066

UNIT
2067

UNIT
2068

UNIT
2069

UNIT
2070

UNIT
2071

UNIT
2072

UNIT
2073

UNIT
2074

UNIT
2075

UNIT
2076

UNIT
2077

UNIT
2078

UNIT
2079

UNIT
2080

UNIT
2081

UNIT
2082

UNIT
2083

UNIT
2084

UNIT
2085

UNIT
2086

UNIT
2087

UNIT
2088

UNIT
2089

UNIT
2090

UNIT
2091

UNIT
2092

UNIT
2093

UNIT
2094

UNIT
2095

UNIT
2096

UNIT
2097

UNIT
2098

UNIT
2099

UNIT
2100

UNIT
2101

UNIT
2102

UNIT
2103

UNIT
2104

UNIT
2105

UNIT
2106

UNIT
2107

UNIT
2108

UNIT
2109

UNIT
2110

UNIT
2111

UNIT
2112

UNIT
2113

UNIT
2114

UNIT
2115

UNIT
2116

UNIT
2117

UNIT
2118

UNIT
2119

UNIT
2120

UNIT
2121

UNIT
2122

UNIT
2123

UNIT
2124

UNIT
2125

UNIT
2126

UNIT
2127

UNIT
2128

UNIT
2129

UNIT
2130

UNIT
2131

UNIT
2132

UNIT
2133

UNIT
2134

UNIT
2135

UNIT
2136

UNIT
2137

UNIT
2138

UNIT
2139

UNIT
2140

UNIT
2141

UNIT
2142

UNIT
2143

UNIT
2144

UNIT
2145

UNIT
2146

UNIT
2147

UNIT
2148

UNIT
2149

UNIT
2150

UNIT
2151

UNIT
2152

UNIT
2153

UNIT
2154

UNIT
2155

UNIT
2156

UNIT
2157

UNIT
2158

UNIT
2159

30
'-

0"

DATE:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
JOB NUMBER:

TH
IS

 P
LA

N
 A

N
D

/O
R
 D

ES
IG

N
 A

R
E 

N
O

T 
TO

 B
E 

C
H

A
N

G
ED

 O
R
 

C
O

PI
ED

 I
N

 A
N

Y 
FO

R
M

, 
N

O
R
 A

R
E 

TH
E 

D
O

C
U

M
EN

TS
 T

O
 B

E 
A
S
S
IG

N
ED

 T
O

 A
 T

H
IR

D
 P

A
R
TY

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

W
R
IT

TE
N

 C
O

N
S
EN

T 
A
N

D
 P

R
O

PE
R
 C

O
M

PE
N

S
A
TI

O
N

 T
O

 H
A
TC

H
 D

ES
IG

N
 

A
R
C
H

IT
EC

TU
R
E.

 

TH
E 

U
S
E 

O
F 

TH
E 

PL
A
N

S
 S

H
A
LL

 B
E 

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

 T
O

 T
H

E 
O

R
IG

IN
A
L 

S
IT

E 
FO

R
 W

H
IC

H
 T

H
EY

 W
ER

E 
PR

EP
A
R
ED

. 
D

R
A
W

IN
G

S
, 

S
PE

C
IF

IC
A
TI

O
N

S
, 

A
N

D
 O

TH
ER

 D
O

C
U

M
EN

TS
, 

IN
C
LU

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E 

IN
 E

LE
C
TR

O
N

IC
 F

O
R
M

, 
PR

EP
A
R
ED

 B
Y 

TH
E 

D
ES

IG
N

ER
 A

N
D

 T
H

E 
D

ES
IG

N
ER

'S
 C

O
N

S
U

LT
A
N

TS
 A

R
E 

IN
S
TR

U
M

EN
TS

 O
F 

S
ER

V
IC

E 
FO

R
 U

S
E 

S
O

LE
LY

 W
IT

H
 R

ES
PE

C
T 

TO
 T

H
IS

 P
R
O

JE
C
T.

 T
H

E 
D

ES
IG

N
ER

 A
N

D
 T

H
E 

D
ES

IG
N

ER
'S

 
C
O

N
S
U

LT
A
N

TS
 S

H
A
LL

 B
E 

D
EE

M
ED

 T
H

E 
A
U

TH
O

R
S
 A

N
D

 
O

W
N

ER
S
 O

F 
TH

EI
R
 R

ES
PE

C
TI

V
E 

IN
S
TR

U
M

EN
TS

 O
F 

S
ER

V
IC

E 
A
N

D
 S

H
A
LL

 R
ET

A
IN

 A
LL

 C
O

M
M

O
N

 L
A
W

, 
S
TA

TU
TO

R
Y,

 A
N

D
 

O
TH

ER
 R

ES
ER

V
ED

 R
IG

H
TS

, 
IN

C
LU

D
IN

G
 C

O
PY

R
IG

H
TS

. 

20
0 

W
ES

T 
36

TH
 S

T.
B
O

IS
E,

 I
D

A
H

O
 8

37
14

O
FF

IC
E:

(2
08

) 
47

5-
32

04
FA

X
:(

20
8)

 4
75

 4
75

-3
20

5
C

O
PY

R
IG

H
T 

20
23

H
A
TC

H
 D

ES
IG

N
 

A
R
C
H

IT
EC

TU
R
E

HA
TC

H 
DE

SI
G

N
A

RC
HI

TE
C

TU
RE

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

5 4 3 2 1

C

B

A

5 4 3 2 1

C

B

A

NOT 
FO

R 
CO

NS
TR

UC
TI

ON

5/
13

/2
02

4 
11

:0
3:

35
 A

M FLOOR PLAN
- LEVEL 2

57
5 

E 
42

N
D

 S
T.,

 G
A

RD
EN

 C
ITY

, I
D

 8
37

14

JH
WE

MAY 2024

23142

F
IS

H
E
R

'S
 G

C

A-2.1

N
EW

 C
O

N
ST

RU
C

TIO
N

 F
O

R:

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"
LEVEL 2 - FLOOR PLAN

AREA RECAP
NAME AREA

LEVEL 1 21,000 SF
LEVEL 2 21,000 SF
LEVEL 3 22,500 SF
LEVEL 4 22,500 SF
LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP CLUB
HOUSE/STAIRWELL/ELEVATOR)

1,691 SF

LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP DECK) 1,627 SF
TOTAL 90,318 SF
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SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"
LEVEL 3 - FLOOR PLAN

AREA RECAP
NAME AREA

LEVEL 1 21,000 SF
LEVEL 2 21,000 SF
LEVEL 3 22,500 SF
LEVEL 4 22,500 SF
LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP CLUB
HOUSE/STAIRWELL/ELEVATOR)

1,691 SF

LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP DECK) 1,627 SF
TOTAL 90,318 SF
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AREA RECAP
NAME AREA
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LEVEL 2 21,000 SF
LEVEL 3 22,500 SF
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LEVEL 5 (ROOFTOP DECK) 1,627 SF
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KEYNOTE
## DESCRIPTION
1 BUILDING SIGNAGE, WALL MOUNTED, SEE

EXTERIOR DETAILS
2 BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE, WALL MOUNTED,

SEE EXTERIOR DETAILS
3 STOREFRONT SYSTEM, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE
4 WINDOW GRAPHIC, SEE WINDOW DETAILS
5 PARAPET CAP, SEE ROOF DETAILS
6 LED EXTERIOR LIGHTING, SEE ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS.

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

LOADING BAY - EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION3SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

LOADING BAY - WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION4
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T.O. EAVE/ROOFTOP DECK
41'-4"
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DR-1SP-1 WD-1

MP-2
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PC-1
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MP-2

T.O. HIGH PARAPET #2
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111
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6

5 7 MP-1 MP-2WD-1

T.O. LEVEL 1
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T.O. LEVEL 2
10'-4"
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20'-8"

T.O. LEVEL 4
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T.O. EAVE/ROOFTOP DECK
41'-4"

T.O. HIGH PARAPET #1
52'-0"

T.O. LOW PARAPET
47'-4"

T.O. HIGH EAVE
53'-6"
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T.O. HIGH PARAPET #2
60'-0"

1 1 2

3 4

5

6

7 8

PC-1 SP-1

RP-1 WM-1 WD-1

MP-2

PC-1 - PARAPET CAP, GUTTER, DOWNSPOUT, 
SIDEWALL FLASHING:
COLOR: COAL BLACK
MANUFACTURER: MBCI® OR APPROVED EQUAL

MP-1 - HORIZONTAL METAL PANELS:
COLOR: SOLAR WHITE
PROFILE: FW-120
MANUFACTURER: MBCI®

MP-2 - HORIZONTAL METAL PANELS:
COLOR: COAL BLACK
PROFILE: FW-120
MANUFACTURER: MBCI®

WD-1 - HORIZONTAL WOOD TEXTURED CLADDING:
COLOR: DARK CHERRY
PROFILE: TONGUE & GROOVE
MANUFACTURER: LONGBOARD COMPANY®

SP-1 - STUCCO PANEL:
COLOR: DARK GRAY
FINISH: PAREX ARMOURWALL 300 (3) COAT 
SYSTEM -ELASTOMERIC FINISH COAT OVER PAREX 
PRIMER.
MANUFACTURER: PAREX®

RP-1 - METAL ROOF PANELS
FINISH/COLOR: GALVALUME
PROFILE: ULTRA-DEK
MANUFACTURER: MBCI®

SF-1 - METAL SOFFIT PANELS
COLOR: COAL BLACK
PROFILE: 7.2 PANELS
MANUFACTURER: MBCI®

DR-1 - EXTERIOR MAN DOORS
COLOR: DARK GRAY
MANUFACTURER: CURRIES COMPANY OR APPROVED 
EQUAL

DR-2 - INTERIOR OVERHEAD DOORS
COLOR: GRAY
MANUFACTURER: C.H.I. OR APPROVED EQUAL

DR-4 - INTERIOR MAN DOORS
COLOR: WHITE
MANUFACTURER: C.H.I. OR APPROVED EQUAL

WN-1 - STOREFRONT SYSTEM/WINDOWS
*NOTE: SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

AW-1 - METAL AWNINGS
COLOR: BLACK

WM-1 - PUBLIC ART/WALL MURAL AREA

EXT. FINISH SPECIFICATIONS

DATE:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
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SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION1

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION2
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KEYNOTE
## DESCRIPTION
1 LED EXTERIOR LIGHTING, SEE ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS.
2 BUILDING SIGNAGE, WALL MOUNTED, SEE

EXTERIOR DETAILS
3 DOUBLE MAN DOOR WITH ADA THRESHOLD, SEE

DOOR SCHEDULE
4 MAN DOOR WITH ADA THRESHOLD, SEE DOOR

SCHEDULE
5 METAL PANEL ROOFING, SEE ROOF PLAN
6 PARAPET CAP, SEE ROOF DETAILS
7 GUTTER, SEE ROOF DETAILS
8 WINDOW GRAPHIC, SEE WINDOW DETAILS
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25'-0" TYP.

SYMBOL LEGEND
PLANTING TAG, SEE PLANTING SCHEDULEFP

FP FLOOR TAG, SEE GROUND COVERAGE RECAP

#

PLANTING LEGEND

3/4" ROUND ROCK, SEE GROUND COVERAGE 
RECAP

DECIDUOUS TREE, SEE PLANTING SCHEDULE

ORNAMENTAL GRASS, SEE PLANTING 
SCHEDULE

SHRUB, SEE PLANTING SCHEDULE

MULCH, SEE GROUND COVERAGE RECAP

GENERAL NOTES
A. NO EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, SIDEWALKS, 

CURBS, LIGHTING, OR PARKING TO NOTE ON 
SITE.

B. PROJECT OWNER TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
LANDSCAPE CARE & MAINTENANCE, OWNER WILL 
FOLLOW REQ'D MIN. OF LANDSCAPE CARE PER 
THE CITY'S REQUIREMENTS.

C. TREES TO BE SPACED NO CLOSER THAN 80% OF 
THEIR AVERAGE CANOPY WIDTH.

D. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL HAVE 
AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
WHICH ENSURES COMPLETE COVERAGE AND 
PROPERLY ZONED FOR REQUIRED WATER USES.

DATE:
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SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
LANDSCAPE PLAN

PLANTING SCHEDULE
## COUNT STANDARD NAME BOTANICAL NAME MATURE H x W CLASS

PLANTING
SIZE

DECIDIOUS
FP-1 7 Pear, Flowering Pyrus calleryana 35'-45' H X 20'-30' W ll N/A
HC-1 8 Hackberry, Common Celtis occidentalis 40'-60' H X 40'-60' W ll N/A
HO-1 7 Oak, Hybrids Quercus robur x alba 35'-45' H X 12'-15' W lll N/A

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
SG-1 55 Heavy Metal Switch

Grass
Panicum virgatum 3`H x 3`W N/A 1 gal.

SHRUBS
BR-1 29 Blue Rug Juniper Juniperus horizontalis

'Wiltonii'
.5' H X 3' W N/A 2 gal.

ID-1 55 Ivory Halo Dogwood Cornus alba 'Bailhalo' 5' H X 5' W N/A 5 gal.
TOTAL: 161

GROUND COVERAGE RECAP
## NAME AREA NOTES

MC-1 SUNBURST RED MULCH 5901 SF LANDSCAPING
RR-1 3/4" ROUND ROCK 3110 SF LANDSCAPING



4"

8"

30.00°75
.00

°

3" DEPTH OF MULCH 
@ PLANTER BEDS

APPROVED TOPSOIL AND SOIL 
AMENDMENTS AS SPECIFIED

FINISH GRADE, SEE CIVIL

MULCH, PER PLANS, 3" DEPTH OVER 
ENTIRE BED. DO NOT COVER CROWNS OF 
PLANTS.

CONSTRUCT 2" EARTH BERM TO FORM A 
WATER RETENTION BASIN. FILL BERM WITH 
MULCH AS SPECIFIED.

REMOVE ANY PLASTIC, BURLAP, NAILS, OR 
OTHER MATERIALS FROM THE ROOTBALL 
WHICH MAY LIMIT ROOT GROWTH.

1'-0"

ROOTBALL

WIDTH OF 1'-0"

6"

PROVIDE COMMERCIAL FERTILIIZER 
TABLETS AND BIOSTIMULANT, AS SPECIFIED 
FOR EACH SHRUB.

BACKFILL WITH APPROVED TOPSOIL AND 
SOIL AMENDMENTS AS SPECIFIED. BACKFILL 
IN 6" LIFTS, WATER EACH LAYER, AND DO 
NOT TAMP OR OVER COMPACT.

CONSTRUCT 6" MOUND OF TOPSOIL.

NOTES:
1. SHRUB SHALL BEAR THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO GRADE AS IT DID IN NURSERY.
2. WATER SHRUB TWICE WITHIN FIRST 24 HOURS.
3. THIN BRANCHES AND FOLIAGE BY 1/3.
4. DO NOT CUT LEADERS TO RETAIN NATURAL SHRUB SHAPE.
5. FOR CONTAINER GROAN PLANTS THAT ARE ROOTBOUND SPLIT THE ROOTBALL WITH 3 
EQUAL SPACED VERTICAL CUTS.

1'
-0

"
3"

SUBGRADE

TILL SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 12". 
BACKFILL WITH APPROVED 
TOPSOIL AND SOIL 
AMENDMENTS AS SPECIFIED.

MULCH, PER PLANS, 3" DEPTH 
OVER ENTIRE BED. DO NOT 
COVER CROWNS OF PLANTS.

GROUNDCOVER PLANTING PER 
PLANTING PLAN.

FINISH GRADE, SEE CIVIL.

NOTES:
1. ALL GROUNDCOVER PLANTS TO BE PLANTED ON CENTER IN A 

TRIANGULAR PATTERN.
2. APPLY SPECIFIED PRE-EMERGENT PER MANUFACTURER'S 

RECOMENDATIONS TO ALL GROUNDCOVER BEDS.

A

A

85
%

 O
F 

"A
"

SECTION

PLAN

WIDTH OF BALL WIDTH OF BALL WIDTH OF BALL WIDTH OF BALL WIDTH OF BALL

TREE RING

5' MIN. DIA.

TO
 B

A
S
E 

O
F 

C
R

O
W

N

5'
 M

IN
. 

C
LE

A
R

TO
PS

O
IL

 D
EP

TH
A
S
 S

PE
C
IF

IE
D

SOIL LINE

ROOT FLARE TO 
BE AT SOIL LINE.

6"

COMMERCIAL SLOW RELEASE 
FERTILIZER TABLETS.

3" THICK MULCH LAYER, KEEP 
MULCH 3" AWAY FROM 
TRUNK.

CONSTRUCT 2" EARTH BERM 
AT EDGE OF ROOTBALL. FILL 
TREE RING W/ MULCH AS 
SPECIFIED.

REMOVE TREE WRAP TRUNK 
PROTECTION, AFTER 
INSTALLATION.

2" X 2" WOOD STAKE 
(LENGTH AS REQUIRED)-DO 
NOT PENETRATE ROOTBALL. 
SEE NOTE 1. SET STAKES 
PARALLEL TO PREVAILING 
WIND.

REMOVE DEAD/DAMAGED 
BRANCHES AND PRUNE TO 
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF 
ARBORICULTURE 
STANDARDS; IMPROPERLY 
PRUNED TREES (AS 
DETERMINED BY THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT) 
SHALL BE REMOVED AND 
REPLACED. DO NOT REMOVE 
MAIN LEADER.

RUBBER CINCH TIE.

NOTES:
1. REMOVE BURLAP, TWINE, AND WIRE BASKET FROM TOP 2/3 OF ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL NAILS, 

TIES, AND PLASTIC FROM ROOTBALL. IF SYNTHETIC BURLAP IS UTILIZED TO WRAP THE 
ROOTBALL, IT SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED. ONLY BIODEGRADABLE BURLAP SHALL BE LEFT 
ON THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOTBALL.

2. THE STAKING OF TREES IS TO BE THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ALL TREES ARE PLANTED STRAIGHT AND THAT THEY REMAIN 
STRAIGHT FOR LENGTH OF WARRANTY PERIOD OR 1 YEAR AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.  ALL STAKING SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF THE WARRANTY 
PERIOD.

3. IN THE EVENT OF A QUESTION OR LACK OF CLARITY ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO 
NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL.

5. WRAP RUBBER CINCH TIES AROUND THE TREE TRUNKS AND STAKES USING EITHER THE 
STANDARD OR FIGURE EIGHT TYING METHOD.  SECURE THE TIES TO THE STAKES WITH 
GALVANIZED NAILS TO PREVENT SLIPPAGE.

6. WATER TREE TWICE WITHIN THE FIRST 24 HOURS.
7. IN THE EVENT HARDPAN SOILS PREVENT TREE PLANTING AS DETAILED, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE 

ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.
8. FOR TREES LOCATED WITHIN ROADSIDE PLANTERS LESS THAN 8'-0" IN WIDTH, PROVIDE TREE 

ROOT BARRIER (DEEPROOT
#24-2 OR APPROVED EQUAL). LOCATE ROOT BARRIER AT BACK OF CURB AND EDGE OF 
SIDEWALK. ALL TREE INSTALLATIONS
SHALL CONFORM TO ALL AGENCY APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PRIOR 
TO ANY INSTALLATIONS.
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LANDSCAPING NOTES:

TOPSOIL NOTES:

WEED ABATEMENT NOTES:

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ALL CONDITIONS WHICH IMPAIR 
AND/OR PREVENT THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THIS WORK, PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

2. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S PRIOR WRITTEN 
APPROVAL. ALTERNATE MATERIALS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE CONSIDERED IF 
SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CAN NOT BE OBTAINED.

3. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ALL OTHER SITE RELATED DEVELOPMENT DRAWINGS.
4. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE AND OBSERVATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

START-UP.
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER DETAILS.
6. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN NURSERYMAN STANDARDS FOR TYPE AND SIZE 

SHOWN. PLANTS WILL BE REJECTED IF NOT IN A SOUND AND HEALTHY CONDITION.]
7. IN THE EVENT OF A PLANT COUNT DISCREPANCY, PLANT SYMBOLS SHALL OVERRIDE SCHEDULE QUANTITIES 

AND CALL OUT SYMBOL NUMBERS.
8. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" DEPTH OF 3" MINUS BARK MULCH. SUBMIT 

SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL.
9. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING AT THE DATE OF 

ACCCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. REPLACE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOUND DEAD OR NOT IN A HEALTHY CONDITION 
IMMEDIATELY WITH THE SAME SIZE AND SPECIES AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

10. FINISH GRADES SHALL PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION WITH ADJACENT SURFACES AND ENSURE POSITIVE 
DRAINAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SITE CIVIL GRADING PLAN.

11. AMEND EXISTING APPROVED TOPSOIL AT A RATIO OF THREE CUBIC YARDS OF APPROVED COMPOST PER 1000 
SQUARE FEET. ROTO-TILL ORGANIC MATTER A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES INTO TOPSOIL.

12. FERTILIZE ALL TREES AND SHRUBS WITH 'AGRIFORM' PLANTING TABLETS. QUANTITY PER MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

13. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 18" DEPTH OF TOPSOIL. LAWN AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
12" DEPTH OF TOPSOIL. SPREAD, COMPACT, AND FINE GRADE TOPSOIL TO A SMOOTH AND UNIFORM GRADE 3" 
BELOW ADJACENT SURFACES OF PLANTER BED AREAS, 1-1/2" BELOW ADJACENT SURFACES OF TURF SOD 
AREAS, AND 1" BELOW ADJACENT SURFACES OF TURF SEED AREAS.

14. REUSE EXISTING TOPSOIL STOCKPILED ON THE SITE. SUPPLEMENT WITH IMPORTED TOPSOIL WHEN 
QUANITIES ARE INSUFFICIENT. VERIFY SUITABILITY AND CONDITION OF TOPSOIL AS A GROWING MEDIUM. 
PERFORM SOIL TEST/ ANALYSIS AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL AMENDMENT AS DETERMINED BY SOIL TESTS. 
TOPSOIL SHALL BE A LOOSE, FRIABLE, SANDY LOAM, CLEAN AND FREE OF TOXIC MATERIALS, NOXIOUS WEEDS, 
WEED SEEDS, ROCKS, GRASS, OR OTHER FOREIGN MATERIAL AND HAVE A PH OF 5.5 TO 7.0. IF ONSITE 
TOPSOIL DOES NOT MEET THESE MINIMUM STANDARDS, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO EITHER: 
A) PROVIDE APPROVED IMPORTED TOPSOIL, OR: 
B) IMPROVE ON-SITE TOPSOIL WITH METHODS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

15. IF IMPORTED TOPSOIL FROM OFF-SITE SOURCES IS REQUIRED, ENSURE IT IS FERTILE, FRIABLE, NATURAL 
LOAM, SURFACE SOIL, REASONABLY FREE OF SUBSOIL, CLAY LUMPS, BRUSH, WEEDS AND OTHER LITTER, AND 
FREE OF ROOTS, STUMPS, STONES LARGER THAN 2 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS OR 
TOXIC MATTER HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH: 
A) OBTAIN TOPSOIL FROM LOCAL SOURCES OR FROM AREAS HAVING SIMILAR SOIL CHARACTERISTICS TO 
THOSE FOUND ON THE PROJECT SITE. OBTAIN TOPSOIL ONLY FROM NATURALLY, WELL-DRAINED SITES WHERE 
TOPSOIL OCCURS AT A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES: 
B) REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACIDITY, FERTILITY, TOXICITY, AND GENERAL TEXTURE BY 
A RECOGNIZED COMMERCIAL OR GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND COPIES OF THE TESTING AGENCY'S FINDINGS 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BY THE CONTRACTOR. NO 
TOPSOIL SHALL BE DELIVERED IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY CONDITION. 
ACIDITY/ALKALINITY RANGE - PH. 5.5 TO 7.6.

16. IMMEDIATELY CLEAN UP ANY TOPSOIL OR OTHER DEBRIS ON THE SITE CREATED FROM LANDSCAPE 
OPERATIONS AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY OFF SITE.

17. TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN THE 10'-0" CLEAR ZONE OF ALL STORM DRAIN PIPE, STRUCTURES, OR
FACILITIES.

18. STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES MUST BE PROTECTED FROM ANY AND ALL CONTAMINATION DURING THE 
CONSTRUCTIONND INSTALLATION OF THE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

19. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

1. GROUND SPRINKLER SYSTEM WHICH INSURES COMPLETE COVERAGE AND PROPERLY ZONED FOR 
REQUIRED WATER USES. EACH HYDROZONE IS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL 
STATIONS.

2. PLANTER BEDS AND LAWN AREAS ARE TO HAVE SEPARATE HYDRO-ZONES.
3. POP-UP SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RISER HEIGHT OF 4 INCHES AT LAWN AREAS 

AND 18" AT PLANTER BEDS.
4. PLANTER BEDS ARE TO HAVE DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM OR POP-UP SPRAY SYSTEM. ANNUALS, 

PERENNIALS GROUND COVERS OR SHRUB MASSINGS SHALL HAVE A POP-UP SPRAY SYSTEM.
5. ELECTRONIC WATER DISTRIBUTION/ TIMING CONTROLLERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED. MINIMUM 

CONTROLLER REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A) PRECISE INDIVIDUAL STATION TIMING. 
B) RUN TIME CAPABILITIES FOR EXTREMES IN PRECIPITATION RATES. 
C) AT LEAST ONE PROGRAM FOR EACH HYDROZONE. 
D) SUFFICIENT MULTIPLE CYCLES TO AVOID WATER RUN-OFF. 
E) POWER FAILURE BACKUP FOR ALL PROGRAMED INDIVIDUAL VALVED WATERING STATIONS WILL 
BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE WATER TO RESPECTIVE HYDRO-ZONES.

6. INDIVIDUAL VALVED WATERING STATIONS WILL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE 
WATER TO RESPECTIVE HYDRO-ZONES.

7. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE 100% HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE WITH 
TRIANGULAR SPACING.

8. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REDUCE OVERSPRAY ONTO IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 
(BUILDINGS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, AND ASPHALT AREAS).

9. PROVIDE MINIMUM (1) QUICK COUPLER VALVE PER EACH (6) AUTOMATIC VALVE ZONES. APPROVE 
Q.C.V. LOCATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

1. TOPSOIL REQUIREMENTS:  ASTM D 5268, PH RANGE OF 5.5 TO 7, FOUR PERCENT ORGANIC MATERIAL 
MINIMUM, FREE OF STONES 1/2 INCH OR LARGER IN ANY DIMENSION, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS 
HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH.

2. TOPSOIL SOURCE:  STRIP EXISTING TOPSOIL FROM ALL AREAS OF THE SITE TO BE DISTURBED.  TOPSOIL 
SHALL BE FERTILE, FRIABLE, NATURAL LOAM, SURFACE SOIL, REASONABLY FREE OF SUBSOIL, CLAY LUMPS, 
BRUSH, WEEDS AND OTHER LITTER, AND FREE OF ROOTS, STUMPS, ORGANIC MATTER  LARGER THAN 2 
INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION, AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS OR TOXIC MATTER HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH. 
TOPSOIL SHALL BE SCREENED TO ACHIEVE THIS REQUIREMENT.

3. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACIDITY, FERTILITY AND GENERAL TEXTURE BY A 
RECOGNIZED COMMERCIAL OR GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND COPIES OF THE TESTING AGENCY'S FINDINGS 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE ARCHITECT'S REPRESENTATIVE BY THE 
CONTRACTOR. ALL TOPSOIL SHALL BE AMENDED TO ACHIEVE SPECIFIED PH AND ORGANIC REQUIREMENTS.  
RE-TEST TOPSOIL PRIOR TO FINAL COMPLETION TO ENSURE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET. NO TOPSOIL 
SHALL BE PLACED WHILE IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY CONDITION.

4. PLACE TOPSOIL IN AREAS WHERE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THICKNESS AS SCHEDULED. PLACE TOPSOIL DURING 
DRY WEATHER. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL IMPORTED TOPSOIL REQUIRED TO BRING SURFACE TO PROPOSED 
FINISH GRADE, AS REQUIRED.

5. COMPACTED TOPSOIL THICKNESS AT THE FOLLOWING AREAS: 
A) LAWN AREAS: 9 INCHES MINIMUM OR AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE EVEN GRADES WITH SURROUNDING 
LAWN AREAS. 
B) PLANTER BEDS: 18 INCHES MINIMUM

6. FINE GRADE TOPSOIL TO SMOOTH, EVEN SURFACE WITH LOOSE, UNIFORMLY FINE TEXTURE. REMOVE 
RIDGES AND FILL DEPRESSIONS AS REQUIRED TO MEET FINISH GRADES. FINISH GRADE OF TOPSOIL SHALL 
BE 2" BELOW FINISH GRADE OF PAVEMENTS AREAS FOR SOD AND 1" FOR SEED.

7. TOPSOIL STOCKPILE LOCATIONS TO BE COVERED COORDINATE WITH EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 
PLAN.

8. ALL GRAVEL, SUBBASE, AND OTHER IMPORTED FILL MATERIALS OTHER THAN TOPSOIL SHALL ONLY BE 
STOCKPILED IN PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREAS. NO GRAVEL OR ROCK MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED OR 
TEMPORARILY PLACED IN PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREAS TO PREVENT LANDSCAPE AREAS FROM BEING 
CONTAMINATED WITH ROCK MATERIALS. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED STOCKPILE PLAN TO 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

1. ALL AREAS TO BE PLANTED OR HYDROSEEDED SHALL HAVE WEED ABATEMENT OPERATIONS PERFORMED 
ON THEM PRIOR TO PLANTING OR HYDROSEEDING.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SPRAY ALL EXPOSED WEEDS WITH “ROUND-UP” (CONTACT HERBICIDE) OR APPROVED 
EQUAL.

3. DO NOT WATER FOR AT LEAST SEVEN (7) DAYS. REMOVE EXPOSED WEEDS FROM THE SITE.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL OPERATE THE AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF FOURTEEN (14) 

DAYS. AT CONCLUSION OF THIS WATERING PERIOD, DISCONTINUE WATERING FOR THREE TO FIVE (3-5) 
DAYS.

5. APPLY SECOND APPLICATION OF “ROUND-UP” TO ALL EXPOSED WEEDS. APPLY IN STRICT CONFORMANCE 
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. DO NOT WATER FOR AT LEAST SEVEN (7) 
DAYS. REMOVE WEEDS FROM THE SITE.

6. IF ANY EVIDENCE OF WEED GERMINATION EXISTS AFTER TWO (2) APPLICATIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
DIRECTED TO PERFORM A THIRD APPLICATION.

7. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE 100% HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE WITH 
TRIANGULAR SPACING.

8. AT THE TIME OF PLANTING AND HYDROSEEDING, ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE WEED FREE.

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLANTER BED CUT EDGE1

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

SHRUB PLANTING2

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

GROUND COVER PLANTING3

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING4
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